with the Group.  Cash and cash equivalents are placed with reputable financial institutions.

Financial assets that are either past due or impaired

Information regarding trade debtors that are either past due or impaired is disclosed in Note 20.

(c) Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are denominated in a currency
other than the respective functional currencies of the companies within the Group.  The companies within the Group
customarily conduct their business in their respective functional currencies.  The foreign currencies in which these
transactions are denominated are mainly USD.  No company in the Group has entered into any derivatives to
manage foreign currency risk.

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations,

-term in nature.

   Page 55

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2016

32.

(c)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

loss net of tax to a reasonably possible change in
the USD and SGD exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other
variables held constant.

 Group
 Net loss
 2016  2015

USD Strengthened by 5% (2015: 5%) (610)  (468)

 Weakened by 5% (2015: 5%) 610  468

SGD Strengthened by 5% (2015: 5%) (6)  6

 Weakened by 5% (2015: 5%) 6  (6)

33. Financial instruments

Categories of financial instruments

 Note Group  Company
  2016  2015  2016  2015

Loans and receivables
Amounts due from subsidiary companies 17   6,989 9,046

Amount due from holding company 19 993 1,021 993 1,021

Trade debtors 20 448 270

Other debtors 21 277 625 60 340

Cash and cash equivalents 22 2,447 10,426 1,373 9,481

  4,165 12,342 9,415 19,888

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
Trade creditors and accruals 23 748 1,096 121 412

Other creditors 24 525 533 192 181

Amount due to holding company 25 3  3

Amounts due to subsidiary companies 26   121 137

  1,276 1,629 437 730

Available-for-sale financial assets 15 15 636  620

   Page 56

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2016

34. Fair values of assets and liabilities

(i) Fair value hierarchy

The Group categories fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that is dependent on the valuation
inputs used as follows:

- Level 1  Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active market for identical assets or liabilities that the Group can access
at the measurement date,

- Level 2  Inputs other that quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability,
either directly or indirectly, and

- Level 3  Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.